
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 
SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
George Cooper, Chief Whip 
Philip Corthorne, Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, Health and Housing and 
Chairman of the Pensions Committee 
(Chairman) 
Michael Cox, Leader of Liberal Democrat 
Group 
Paul Harmsworth, Chief Whip of Labour 
Group 
Holroyd 
Manthorpe 
Michael Markham, Deputy Chief Whip 
(Vice-Chairman) 
Thomas 
 

  
Published: 14 September 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Nav Johal 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: njohal@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at: http://modgov-
int.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=125&Year=2009 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2009 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

5 Update from Valentine Furniss - oral 

6 Review of Performance Measurement of the Fund 

7 Report on the update to the Statement of Investment Principles 

8 Pension Fund Annual Report & Accounts and Auditor's opinion 

9 Retirement Performance Statistics 

10 Cost of early Retirements 

11 Election of Scheme Member Representatives 

12 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment 

13 Review of Investment Strategy 

14 Investment Sub Committee 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

Pensions Committee 
Wednesday, 24 June 2009 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

Published on: 30th June 2009 
Come into effect on: Immediately  

Members Present:
Councillors George Cooper 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Michael Cox 
Paul Harmsworth 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 

Advisory Members / Co-optee Members present:
Nicholas Manthorpe
John Holroyd 

Apologies:
John Thomas 

Officers Present:
Nancy Leroux
Ken Chisholm 
Jame Lake 
Tunde Adekoya 
Nav Johal 

Also Present
John Hastings 
Valentine Furniss  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

John Thomas (UNISON) 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 

Councillors’ Corthorne, Cooper, Cox and Harmsworth declared an interest, as they 
are members of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 

3. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31ST MARCH 2009 

Agreed as a correct record. 

_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 - 

4. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH MAY 2009 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 - 

Agreed as a correct record. 

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 

It was agreed that item 9, 10 and 11 would be considered in private for the reason 
stated in the agenda. Members of the press and public were therefore excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of these items. 

6. REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION FUND 

The Chairman introduced the report. This report reviewed the fund management 
performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund for the quarter to 
31 March 2009. It was noted that there was further under performance against the 
benchmark.

Resolved
1. That the contents of the report be noted and performance in the fourth 

quarter of 2008/09 be noted. 

7. REPORT ON THE UPDATE TO THE STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT 
PRINCIPLES 

The Chairman introduced the report. This report explained the revisions made to the 
Statement of Investment Principles (SoIP) following the launch six revised Myners’ 
principles in October 2008. In addition it had been updated to reflect the termination 
of Capital International as a Fund Manager and the change to Goldman Sachs 
benchmark. Specific reference was made to Principle 1 – Effective Decision Making 
– and the Chairman explained that he would be meeting with the Leader to discuss 
setting up an Investment Sub Committee and following this would report back to the 
Committee.

Resolved –
1. That the Committee approved the revised Statement of Investment 

Principles.

2. Officers will update Principle 9, and bring an update back to Committee 
to the 23rd September meeting.

8. RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 

The Chairman introduced the report. This report summarised the number of early 
Retirements in the last year. 

Resolved -

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 - 

1. That the contents of the report were noted. 

9. REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY - PROGRESS UPDATE 

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present 
since the information under discussion contains confidential or exempt 
information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985. 

This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule to the Act). 

10. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT 

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present 
since the information under discussion contains confidential or exempt 
information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985. 

This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule to the Act). 

11. PROPOSAL ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT FROM CLLR MARKHAM 

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present 
since the information under discussion contains confidential or exempt 
information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985. 

This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule to the Act). 

12. AOB 

Members noted the Annual Report, which was going to Audit Committee for 
approval.

Members agreed to meeting with Alliance Bernstein and UBS on the afternoon 
before the next Committee meeting on 23 September 2009.  

Meeting Closed: 6.32pm 

Page 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 - 

Next Meeting: 23rd September 2009, 5.30pm 

Page 4



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 23 September 2009   

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE 
PENSION FUND 

 

 
Contact Officers  James Lake, 01895 277562 
   
Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 

WM Local Authority Annual and Quarter Reports  
Private Equity Listing 

Private Equity reports from Adams Street and LGT 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report reviews the fund management performance for the London Borough of 
Hillingdon Pension Fund for the quarter to 30 June 2009.  The value of the fund as at 30 
June 2009 was £447m.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the content of this report be noted and the performance of the Fund 
Managers be discussed. 

2. That committee note the inclusion of information on the Fund Managers 
absolute returns.   

 
 
INFORMATION 
 

1. The performance of the whole fund for the quarter to 30 June 2009 showed an 
outperformance of 0.19% with a positive return of 7.21%, compared to the 
benchmark 7.02%. The long term performance figures have improved slightly on  
the previous quarter with one, three and five year figures now underperforming by 
1.59%, 2.23% and 1.92% compared to Q1’s figures of 3.10%, 2.46% and 1.96%. 
The since inception figure also shows an improvement but still remains just below 
the benchmark by 0.27% compared to 0.29% for Q1.    

 
 Performance Attribution 
 
 Q2 2009 % 1 Year % 3 Years 

% 
5 Years 

% 
Since 

Inception % 
Capital 
International 

(1.07) 0.35 (1.86) (1.80) (1.11) 

Goldman Sachs 3.12 (3.35) (1.44) (1.02) (0.97) 
UBS 2.16 2.21 (1.96) (1.84) 1.23 
Alliance Bernstein (1.72) (7.68) (3.83) - (3.62) 
UBS Property 0.02 0.80 0.69 - 0.31 
SSgA 0.00 - - - (0.01) 
Total Fund 0.19 (1.59) (2.23) (1.92) (0.27) 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 23 S
[...]
the revisions made to the Statement of Investment Principles (SoIP) 
following the recommendation to amend the disclosure of fund manager and adviser fee 
structures. In addition the Alliance Bernstein emerging market benchmark has been 
amended.    
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Committee approve the revised Statement of Investment Principles. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Fee Structures  
 

1. At the June 2009 Pension Committee it was noted that the Hillingdon Pension Fund 
was not compliant with an element of Principle 9 of the CIPFA Principles for 
Investment Decision Making. At the time of the June SoIP revision a decision was 
made to exclude information relating to fund manager and adviser fee structures as 
these details were deemed to be commercially sensitive and therefore inappropriate to 
disclose in a public document. 

 
2. Following this observation a recommendation was made by John Hastings of Hymans 

Robertson which would allow the fund to become compliant. The recommendation 
was to provide details of basic fee arrangements but avoid remuneration or 
percentage values. This approach would satisfy the CIPFA requirement whilst 
circumventing any commercially sensitive issues. 

  
3. The Fee Structures have been inserted in the Investment Section marked (*) and the 

Recommendation 10 now shows full compliance. 
 
Alliance Bernstein Benchmark 
 

4. Following the review of Alliance Bernstein’s performance for Q2 it was discovered the 
benchmark being disclosed in terms of emerging market element of the portfolio was 
incorrect. The SoiP has been amended to show the correct benchmark.  

 
5. Appendix E has been amended to show the correct benchmark of the FTSE All World 

Emerging index as a benchmark. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



PART 1 - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 23 September 2009  Page Number  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The SoIP report complies w
[...]

10 FTSE Japan 

Asia Pacific ex 
Japan Equity Index 
sub-Fund 

14 FTSE Developed Asia Pac ex Japan 

Emerging Markets 
Equity Index 
sub-Fund 

14 

R
eb

al
an

ce
d 
Q
ua

rt
er
ly
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

+/
- 
10

%
 o
f B

en
ch
m
ar
k 

FTSE All Emerging 

Total 100   
 
 
STATE STREET GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT Account 3 

Asset Class Benchmark 
 % 

Ranges % Index 

Sterling Corporate 
Bond All Stocks 
Index sub-Fund 

50 Merrill Lynch Sterling Non Gilt 

Sterling Liquidity 
sub-Fund 

50 

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

+/
- 
10

%
 o
f 

B
en

ch
m
ar
k 

 

Total 100   
 
 
UBS GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT – EQUITIES  

Asset Class Benchmark 
 % 

Ranges % Index 

UK Equities 100 40 - 100 FTSE All Share 
Cash 0 0 – 10  
Total 100   
 
 
UBS PROPERTY 

Asset Class Benchmark 
 % 

Ranges % Index 

Property 100 +/- 25% IPD Qt Index 
Cash 0 0 - 10  
Total 100   
 

Page 74



 

 

PART I – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 23 September 2009   

EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT on the PENSION FUND 
ANNUAL REPORT and ACCOUNTS 

ITEM 8  

 
Contact Officers  Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  None 
 
SUMMARY 
 
 
The attached report summarises the findings of the External Auditor on the audit of the 
2008/09 Annual Report and Pension Fund Accounts.  Regulations require that the 
auditor’s report is communicated to Audit Committee as the body charged with governance 
of the council’s accounts.  The report is being brought to Pensions Committee for 
information. 
 
The report is in draft pending the conclusion of the audit.  It is expected the audit will be 
largely complete by the time the committee meets and a verbal update of the final outcome 
will be given at the meeting. 
 
The auditor has indicated that it is expected that an unqualified opinion will be given on the 
Pension fund statements and will be issued by 30 September 2009. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To note the auditor’s findings and the actions recommended to improve the 
quality and accuracy of the information contained within the report and accounts 
and to address the matters raised within the report.  

 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

1. The Council as an administering authority under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations is required to produce a separate set of accounts for the 
scheme’s financial activities and assets and liabilities. 

 
2. The contents and format of the accounts are determined by statutory requirements 

and mandatory professional standards as established by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance (CIPFA) in their Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP). 

 
3. The Pension Fund Accounts were subject to a separate audit by the Council’s 

external auditors, Deloitte LLP which must be completed by 30 September 2009. 
 

4. Communities and Local Government (CLG) have introduced an additional 
requirement for Councils to publish before the 1st December 2009 an annual report 
which incorporates elements of the financial accounts.  Hillingdon have produced 
an Annual report for several years, although this is the first year in which this 
document has also been audited.  The report has been produced to the same 
timetable as the accounts to allow external audit to review the final document. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 75



 

 

PART I – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 23 September 2009   

 
5. Whilst Audit Committee formally approve the Council’s Statements of Accounts, 

which incorporates the Pension Fund Accounts, the Annual Report requires the 
approval of Pensions Committee.  Cllr Corthorne in his capacity as chairman of 
Pensions Committee, therefore signed the final version of the Annual Report in 
advance of the Audit Committee meeting on 22 September 2009. 

 
International Standard on Auditing Report 260 (ISA 260) 
 

6. The ISA 260 requires that auditors should communicate to elected members 
matters of governance that arise from the audit
[...]
out in this document our report to the Audit Committee of London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund for the year ended 
31 March 2009 for discussion at the meeting scheduled for 22 September 2009.  This report summarises the principal matters that have arisen from our audit 
for the year ended 31 March 2009. 

 

Audit Scope  Based on guidance issued by the Audit Commission, auditors are asked from this year (i.e. 2008/09), for audit 
purposes, to treat the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) as a stand-alone body, with a separate audit plan 
and reports to those charged with governance. 

Our audit of the Pension Fund was planned and performed in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice issued by 
the Audit Commission and in accordance with additional guidance issued by the Commission in relation to the audit 
of pension funds. However, this only extends to the audit of the financial statements and there is no requirement for 
a Value for Money conclusion on the Pension Fund financial statements specifically. 

The Pension Fund financial statements remain part of the financial statements of the Council as a whole. However, 
as part of the same agenda to improve accountability and audit arrangements for the pension scheme, the LGPS 
Regulations have been amended to require administering authorities to prepare an annual report for the pension 
fund, which should incorporate the annual financial statements from 2008/09 onwards.  

Our audit report on the Council financial statements covers the Pension Fund section of that document but has been 
re-formatted to better reflect the separate nature of the Pension Fund audit. In addition, we have been asked by the 
Commission to issue a separate audit report for inclusion in the annual pension fund report which reports on whether 
the financial statements contained in the annual report are consistent with the Council's separate financial 
statements and that other information is not inconsistent with those financial s
[...]
properly make each of the above representations to you. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Signed on behalf of London Borough of Hillingdon 

   
   

   
   

   

 

P
age 91



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675.  A list of members’ names is available for 
inspection at 2 New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.  

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000  Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 

Deloitte LLP is a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu (‘DTT’).  DTT is a Swiss Verein (association), and, as such, neither DTT nor any of its member 
firms has any liability for each other’s acts or omissions.  Each member firm is a separate and independent legal entity operating under the names “Deloitte”, 
“Deloitte & Touche”, “Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu”, or other, related names.  The services described herein are provided by the member firms and not by the 
DTT Verein.  

Deloitte LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority.  

P
age 92



 

PART 1  - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE Page Number 

Retirement Performance Statistics  
 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 
   
Papers with this report  nil 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the number of early Retirements in the last quarter. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

1) At Committee Meeting on 25 June 2008 it was agreed that as there was no 
statutory requirement to report figures against the previous BVPI 14 & BVI 15 
targets, local performance indicators would be recorded and presented to 
Committee.  

 
2) New performance indicators relevant to the revised Performance Indicators will  
      be reported in all future reports to the Committee. 

 
Number of Cases in the first quarter of 2009/10 
 

3) The table below shows the number of employees, by category, whose LGPS 
benefits have been put into payment 

  
 Redundancy Efficiency Ill Health Voluntary 

over 60 
2006/2007 14 2 6 36 
2007/2008 19 3 24 29 
2008/2009 26 0 12 37 
Current year     
Apr 09 to Jun 09 3 0 5 7 
     
     

 
From 1April 2008, employees retired on the grounds of permanent ill health, 
will be subject to the “New Scheme” assessment by the Occupational Health 
Practitioner. There are 3 tiers of enhancement, and theses are:- 

 
• There is no reasonable prospect of the employee obtaining gainful 

employment* before reaching normal retirement age (age 65).  In these cases 
service is awarded up to age 65 

• The employee cannot obtain gainful employment* within a reasonable period** 
of leaving local government employment***, it is likely that they will be able to 

Agenda Item 9

Page 93



 

PART 1  - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE Page Number 

obtain gainful employment* before their normal retirement age (age 65). In 
these cases 25% of their potential service to age 65 is awarded. 

• The employee may be capable of obtaining gainful employment* within a 
reasonable period** of leaving local government employment***. In these 
cases no additional award of service is applied. The benefits payable are 
subject to the individual undergoing a medical review after 18 months to 
ascertain whether the medical condition is such that the employee is still 
unable to perform the duties of their previous employment. The maximum 
period that a third tier pension may be paid is 3 years. When the 3 year period 
has expired the pension will cease. Upon the employee attaining the age of 
65, the pension is brought back into payment. 

 
Note: * gainful employment is defined as paid employment for not less than 30 
hours in each week for a period of not less than 12 months. 

      ** reasonable period is defined as 3 years. 
      *** the term local government employment is used to indicate that the employee   
      a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme, not that they work for a  
      local authority. 
 

The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2008 introduced a 
protection for employees aged 45 and over who were members of the LGPS as at 
31 March 2008. The protection ensures that any benefits paid as the result of ill 
health retirement are at least the same level as any potential benefits under the 
new regulations.  

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

The cost to the pension fund of early retirements on the grounds of ill health, is 
recorded by the pensions section, and reported to the scheme Actuary. The cost 
includes the benefits being paid before the employees normal retirement date and 
any period of service awarded. Depending on which Tier the retirement falls in to, 
determines the length of service to be awarded. Details of the service to be 
awarded against each Tier are shown above. All Employers within the fund have 
a notional budget built in to their Employers Contribution Rate to fund ill health 
retirements. If the notional figure is exceeded, this will result in an increase to that 
Employers Contribution Rate, at the next valuation of the fund. 

 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 94



 

PART 1  - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 23 September 2009  Page Number 

Cost of Early Retirements monitor    
 
Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  nil 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report gives an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early 
retirements. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

1. As a result of a key recommendation by the Audit and Accounts Commission, 
local authorities were advised to calculate and monitor early retirement costs 
as they occurred within the LGPS between formal triennial valuations. 

 
2. The Audit Commission recommended that each administering authority should 

ask their actuary to provide them with methods for determining early retirement 
costs.  Our actuary, Hymans Robertson, consulted with other actuarial firms to 
agree a national approach.  Our software provider subsequently programmed 
this into our ‘Axis’ pension system.  As a result, the costs to the fund are 
automatically calculated each time an early retirement is processed. 

 
3. This authority took the decision, in agreement with the fund actuary, to 

increase the employer’s contribution rates as prescribed in the last valuation 
by 1%, effective from 1 April 2008, to meet anticipated early retirement costs.  
This 1% employer’s contribution is locked in to the rate until March 2011.   

 
4. This report will be brought to committee quarterly to report on how the actual 

costs of early retirements compare to the 1% employer payment, over the 3 
year valuation period.  

 
5. MONITORING 

 
Detail for Valuation Period 01.04.2008 to 31.03.2011 
 

 Capital Cost of early 
retirement to the fund 

Payroll Total 
 

Cost as a % of 
payroll 

2008/09 879,902 111,300,000 0.80 
2009/10 (Q1) 149,837 111,600,000 0.13 
2010/11    

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 95



 

PART 1  - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 23 September 2009  Page Number 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
These are detailed within the report. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 96



PART I  - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 23 September 2009  Page Number 

ELECTION OF SCHEME MEMBERS TO PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact Officers  Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  None 
 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 
1. A change to the Council Constitution in May 2006 increased the membership of 
Pensions Committee to include 2 Non-Trade Union Scheme Members (non voting - 1 
non-active Member and 1 active Member)  
 
2. An election was held in February 2006 for these 2 non-trade union scheme 
member positions and Mr John Holroyd and Mr Nick Manthorpe were elected to 
serve until March 2010. 
 
3. It is therefore timely to arrange the next election for these 2 positions and the term 
of office will be 4 years. 
 
4. All scheme members, active, deferred and pensioners, will be sent an invitation to 
stand for election.  The deadline for receipt of applications will be 30 November 2009. 
 
5. A further communication and ballot paper will then be sent to all members during 
December return in February.  Lloyd White has offered us the support of his electoral 
services team to assist in this ballot. 
 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

Council Constitution – London Borough of Hillingdon 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2009
	6 Review of Performance Measurement of the Fund
	ITEM 2 LBH Q2 2009 Exec Report
	ITEM 2 WM Local Authority Q209
	ITEM 2 PE ListingJune09

	7 Report on the update to the Statement of Investment Principles
	8 Pension Fund Annual Report & Accounts and Auditor's opinion
	LVH ACR - Final 160909

	9 Retirement Performance Statistics
	10 Cost of early Retirements
	11 Elect

Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Pensions Committee 
Wednesday, 23 September 2009 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors George Cooper 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Michael Cox 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Advisory Members / Co-optee Members present: 
John Holroyd, Pensioner/Deferred Scheme Representative 
Manthorpe, Active Scheme Representative 
 
Apologies:  
Cllr Paul Harmsworth and Thomas (UNISON) 
 
Officers Present:  
Nancy Leroux  
Ken Chisholm 
James Lake 
Charles Francis 
 
 Also Present: 
John Hastings 
Valentine Furniss  
 
  
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Cllr Paul Harmsworth (no substitute), John Thomas (UNISON) 
 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
Councillors’ Corthorne, Cooper and Cox and Advisory Members Nicholas Manthorpe 
and John Holroyd declared an interest, as they are members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. 
 
 

15. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JUNE 2009 
 
Agreed as a correct record. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 
 

16. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
It was agreed that items 12, 13 and 14 would be considered in private for the reason 
stated in the agenda. Members of the press and public were therefore excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of these items. 
 
 
 

17. UPDATE FROM VALENTINE FURNISS - ORAL 
 
Valentine Furniss provided an oral update on the current financial climate for 
information and background purposes.  There was no recommendation arising from 
this item. 
 
 

18. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE FUND 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. This report reviewed the fund management 
performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund for the quarter to 
30 June 2009. It was noted that the performance of the whole fund for the quarter to 
30th June 2009 showed an out performance of 0.19% with a positive return of 7.2%, 
compared to the benchmark 7.02%. In addition, the since inception figures also 
showed an improvement but still remains just below the benchmark of 0.27% 
compared to 0.29% for Q1.  
 
Resolved 

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
2. That the inclusion of information on the Fund Managers absolute 

returns be noted. 
 
 

19. REPORT ON THE UPDATE TO THE STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT 
PRINCIPLES 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. This report explained the revisions made to the 
Statement of Investment Principles (SoIP) following the recommendation to amend 
the disclosure of fund manager and adviser fee structures. In addition, it was noted 
that the Alliance Bernstein emerging markets benchmark had been amended. 
 
Resolved   

1. To note that the Fee Structures have been inserted into the Investment 
Section marked (*) and Recommendation 10 now shows full compliance. 

2. That the revised Statement of Investment Principles be approved. 

 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

20. PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS AND AUDITOR'S OPINION 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. This report summarised the findings of the 
External Auditor on the audit of the 2008/09 Annual Report and Pension Fund 
Accounts.  It was noted that regulations require that the auditor’s report is 
communicated to Audit Committee as the body charged with governance of the 
council’s accounts. The report was provided to the Pensions Committee for 
information. 
 
It was noted that the report was in draft pending the conclusion of the audit.   
 
The auditor has indicated that it is expected that an unqualified opinion will be given 
on the Pension fund statements and will be issued by 30 September 2009. 
 
Resolved 

1. To note the auditor’s findings and the actions recommended to improve 
the quality and accuracy of the information contained within the report 
and accounts and to address the matters raised within the report.  

2. To request that in future, the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 
be reported to Committee in June and that the council’s external auditor 
should attend the September Committee to present their report. 

 

 
 

21. RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. This report summarised the number of early 
Retirements in the last quarter. Officers explained that from 1 April 2008, employees 
retired on the grounds of permanent ill-health, have been subject to an assessment 
by the Occupational Health Practitioner under the revised scheme regulations. It is 
anticipated that the introduction of the new three tier system will increase the number 
of ill-health retirements but that overall, as third tier payments are subject to review 
and can be ceased the cost to the fund may decrease over the longer term. 
 
Resolved  

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
 

22. COST OF EARLY RETIREMENTS 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. The report has been reintroduced following the 
change in the method by which the council pays the capital cost of early retirements.  
An additional 1% contribution has been added to the Council’s employers’ rate, 
effective from 1 April 2008, and this report monitors the value of that additional 1% 
contribution against the actual capital costs.  The report provided an update on the 
current situation on the cost to the fund of early retirements. 

 

Resolved  
1. That the contents of the report be noted. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

 
 

23. ELECTION OF SCHEME MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES 
 
Officers introduced the report. The report explained the arrangements in place to 
hold the next election for the 2 non-trade union scheme representatives to the 
Pensions Committee. It was noted that both current non-trade union scheme 
member representatives would be free to stand for re-election. 
 
Resolved  

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
 

24. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present since the 
information under discussion contains confidential or exempt information as defined by law 
in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 
This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

25. REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present since the 
information under discussion contains confidential or exempt information as defined by law 
in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 
This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

26. INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
 
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present since the 
information under discussion contains confidential or exempt information as defined by law 
in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 
This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 18:43 pm 
 
Next Meeting: 14th October 2009, 13:00 pm in CR 3 
 


